

No. 20-1459

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

JUSTIN EUGENE TAYLOR

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

BRIAN H. FLETCHER  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
KENNETH A. POLITE, JR.  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
ERIC J. FEIGIN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
REBECCA TAIBLESON  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
JOSHUA K. HANDELL  
*Attorney*  
*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

Opinions below ..... 1

Jurisdiction ..... 1

Statutory provisions involved ..... 1

Statement ..... 3

Summary of argument ..... 9

Argument:

Attempted Hobbs Act robbery is a “crime of violence”  
under 18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3) ..... 13

A. Attempted Hobbs Act robbery is a crime of violence  
because it entails the use, attempted use, or  
threatened use of physical force ..... 14

B. Excision of attempted Hobbs Act robbery from  
Section 924(c)(3)’s “crime of violence” definition  
would subvert Congress’s common-sense design ..... 25

C. The Fourth Circuit’s reasoning is unsound ..... 32

Conclusion ..... 39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

*Bailey v. United States*, 516 U.S. 137 (1995) ..... 21

*Beale v. United States*,  
10-CR-49, 2013 WL 1209620  
(E.D.N.C. Jan. 8, 2013) ..... 31

*Begay v. United States*, 553 U.S. 137 (2008)..... 32

*Borden v. United States*, 141 S. Ct. 1817  
(2021) ..... 14, 21, 27, 28, 32

*Braxton v. United States*, 500 U.S. 344 (1991) ..... 18, 22

*Brown v. United States*,  
942 F.3d 1069 (11th Cir. 2019) ..... 15

*Diaz v. United States*, 863 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 15

*Elonis v. United States*, 575 U.S. 723  
(2015)..... 10, 11, 16, 23, 36

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018) .....	18
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007) .....	36, 37
<i>Hana Fin., Inc. v. Hana Bank</i> , 574 U.S. 418 (2015).....	22
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 877 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 352 (2018) .....	20
<i>Hines v. United States</i> , No. 16-1752, 2021 WL 2291804 (D. Md. June 4, 2021), reconsideration denied, No. 16-1752, 2021 WL 2589807 (D. Md. June 23, 2021).....	35
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999).....	35
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007), overruled on other grounds by <i>Johnson v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	11, 19, 27, 28
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	17, 19, 34
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	7
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958).....	26
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	11, 14, 19
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013) .....	13, 37
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	21
<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019).....	39
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swift &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 196 U.S. 375 (1905) .....	22
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	39
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2074 (2016) .....	18
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 214 F.3d 724 (6th Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>United States v. Beale</i> , 840 Fed. Appx. 747 (4th Cir. 2021).....	31

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Buck</i> , 847 F.3d 267 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 2231, and 138 S. Ct. 149 (2017).....	15
<i>United States v. Celaj</i> , 649 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 1235 (2012) .....	31
<i>United States v. Clancy</i> , 979 F.3d 1135 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	29
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Dominguez</i> , 954 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2020), petition for cert. pending, No. 20-1000 (filed Jan. 21, 2021).....	9, 15, 31
<i>United States v. England</i> , 507 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>United States v. García-Ortiz</i> , 904 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 1208 (2019) .....	15
<i>United States v. Hill</i> : 971 F.2d 1461 (10th Cir. 1992).....	38
890 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 844 (2019) .....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Ingram</i> , 947 F.3d 1021 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 323 (2020) .....	9
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 645 Fed. Appx. 954 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 234 (2016) .....	31
<i>United States v. Knife</i> , 592 F.2d 472 (8th Cir. 1979).....	26
<i>United States v. Kosma</i> , 951 F.2d 549 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	24
<i>United States v. LiCausi</i> , 167 F.3d 36 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 827 (1999).....	31

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Maddox</i> , 803 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 577 U.S. 1085 (2016).....	29
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 163 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1137 (1999).....	24
<i>United States v. Mathis</i> , 932 F.3d 242 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 639, and 140 S. Ct. 640 (2019).....	8, 15
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 995 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	35
<i>United States v. Melgar-Cabrera</i> , 892 F.3d 1053 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 494 (2018) .....	15, 33
<i>United States v. Parkes</i> , 497 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1220 (2008).....	29
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 756 F.3d 184 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 574 U.S. 985 (2014).....	29
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 517 F.2d 953 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	24
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce</i> , 549 U.S. 102 (2007).....	18, 22
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 948 F.3d 733 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 344 (2020) .....	15
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 847 F.3d 847 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 2228 (2017) .....	15
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno</i> , 526 U.S. 275 (1999).....	38
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 832 Fed. Appx. 814 (4th Cir. 2021).....	28

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Sherrill</i> , 972 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	29
<i>United States v. Simms</i> , 914 F.3d 229 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 304 (2019) .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 928 F.2d 407 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1237 (1991).....	24
<i>United States v. Spring</i> , 305 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>United States v. St. Hubert</i> , 909 F.3d 335 (11th Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 1394 (2019), and 140 S. Ct. 1727 (2020) .....	9
<i>United States v. Thornton</i> , 539 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>United States v. Thrower</i> , 914 F.3d 770 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 305 (2019) .....	36
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 657 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	29
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 990 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2021), petition for cert. pending, No. 21-102 (filed July 22, 2021) .....	20, 32, 39
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 869 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 713 (2018) .....	23, 30
<i>United States v. Wrobel</i> , 841 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2016).....	39
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003) .....	16, 23
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016) .....	20, 21

VIII

Statutes and guideline:	Page
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 924(e):	
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(i) .....	17
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(ii) .....	7
Career Criminals Amendment Act of 1986, Tit. I, Subtit. I, § 1402, 100 Stat. 3207-39 to 3207-40.....	17
Firearms Owners' Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308, § 104(a)(2), 100 Stat. 456-457.....	17
Hobbs Act, 18 U.S.C. 1951.....	3, 5, 11, 22, 38
18 U.S.C. 1951(a) .....	14, 18, 34
18 U.S.C. 1951(b)(1) .....	10, 12, 15, 16, 33, 34
18 U.S.C. 2.....	5
18 U.S.C. 16(a) .....	17
18 U.S.C. 113(d) (1982).....	25
18 U.S.C. 113(e) (1982).....	25
18 U.S.C. 115(a)(1)(B) .....	25
18 U.S.C. 871 (1988).....	25
18 U.S.C. 924(c) (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 924(c).....	28, 31, 37, 38
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A).....	6
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3)(B).....	7, 8, 27
18 U.S.C. 2111 .....	38
18 U.S.C. 2113 .....	38
18 U.S.C. 2118 .....	38
18 U.S.C. 2119 .....	34, 38
18 U.S.C. App. 1202(c)(8) (Supp. II 1984) .....	17
21 U.S.C. 846.....	5

IX

Statutes and guideline—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 2255 .....	4, 6, 7, 8
28 U.S.C. 2255(h) .....	6
United States Sentencing Guidelines (1989):	
§ 4B1.2 .....	26
§ 4B1.2, comment. (n.1).....	26
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Armed Career Criminal Legislation: Hearing on     H.R. 4639 and H.R. 4678 Before the Subcomm. on     Crime of the House Comm. on     the Judiciary, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)</i> .....	25
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary:</i>	
(9th ed. 2009) .....	17
(11th ed. 2019) .....	16
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Criminal Victimization, 2018</i> (Sept. 2019), <a href="https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/cv18.pdf">https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/cv18.pdf</a> .....	38
Model Penal Code § 5.01(2) (1985).....	22, 23
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	25
